



State of West Virginia
 Department of Administration
 Purchasing Division
 2019 Washington Street East
 Post Office Box 50130
 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER
WSH13091

PAGE
1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

VENDOR	RFQ COPY
	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SHIP TO	HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES WILLIAM R. SHARPE JR. HOSPITAL CENTRAL RECEIVING 936 SHARPE HOSPITAL ROAD WESTON, WV 26452	304-269-1210
---------	--	--------------

DATE PRINTED
01/28/2013

BID OPENING DATE: 01/31/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM

LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDENDUM NO. 03						
1. ADDENDUM ISSUED TO PROVIDE ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS REGARDING THE ORIGINAL RFQ SUBMITTED. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ARE ATTACHED.						
2. TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE PRE-BID (NON-MANDATORY) SIGN-IN SHEET.						
3. TO PROVIDE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.						
----- END OF ADDENDUM NO. 03 -----						

SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
 Department of Administration
 Purchasing Division
 2019 Washington Street East
 Post Office Box 50130
 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER
WSH13091

PAGE
2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

VENDOR

RFQ COPY
 TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SHIP TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
 WILLIAM R. SHARPE JR. HOSPITAL
 CENTRAL RECEIVING
 936 SHARPE HOSPITAL ROAD
 WESTON, WV
 26452 304-269-1210

DATE PRINTED
01/28/2013

BID OPENING DATE: 01/31/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM

LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	JB		730-36		
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FOR A MONITORING SYSTEM						
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ WSH13091 ***** TOTAL:						

SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

SOLICITATION NUMBER: WSH13091

Addendum Number: 03

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as (“Solicitation”) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

- Modify bid opening date and time
- Modify specifications of product or service being sought
- Attachment of vendor questions and responses
- Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
- Correction of error
- Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

1. To provide answers to questions regarding the original RFQ submitted.
2. To provide a copy of the pre-bid (non-mandatory) sign-in sheet.
3. To provide Addendum Acknowledgement form.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

ATTACHMENT A

ADDENDUM # 3

To provide responses to vendor questions as follows:

1. Question: What type of tower is this? Mfg. Name and whether open re-circulating, closed type, etc.
Response: An elevated re-circulating water sphere by Pittsburg Tank and Tower Company.
2. Question: What size (tons of cooling) of tower is this?
Response: The water tower holds 250,000 gallons.
3. Question: Is any pricing required with this solicitation?
Response: No pricing is required with this solicitation; this is just a request for gathering of information for writing a solicitation for a future bid.
4. Question: If pricing is required, will installation be part of the quotation?
Response: Not applicable. No pricing required. This is a request for information only.
5. Question: If installation is part of the project, will the controller be installed at an inside location, including the sensor and flow switch connections?
Response: Installation will be a part of the solicitation when it is bid at a later date. Both will be inside locations. One will be in the tower pit and the other will be located in the pump house.
6. Question: Is there existing plumbing from an old controller available for plumbing connections at this location?
Response: Yes.
7. Question: Do the persons responsible at Sharpe Hospital know what they want to control such as pH, conductivity, chemical feed pumps, biocide feed, etc?
Response: Sharpe Hospital wants a system that controls and/or monitors all the items shown on the attached list.
8. Question: Will the answers come out before the RFI deadline of 1-24-2013?
Response: Deadline has been extended. Responses included in this Addendum 2.
9. Question: Please confirm that the job will be WV prevailing wage and certified payroll as stated. Also, will the job be required to be bonded?
Response: When Bid, the project will be governed by the WV prevailing wage guidelines and will require a certified payroll, as stated. Project will be bonded..
10. Question: Are the components of the project required to be open source and/or open architecture? (not proprietary to any certain company)?
Response: Yes, they are required to be open source.
11. Question: Will an Ethernet drop be available to the pump site by the hospital or other source?
Response: Any Ethernet connections must be discussed with our internal Management Information Services. Once we get clarification on what they require, it will be stated on the bid specifications.

ADDENDUM # 3

To provide responses to vendor questions as follows:

12. Question: Will a graphics screen be required at the pump station with the same information as requested on a computer screen?
Response: Yes, the graphics screen will be required to have the same information.
13. Question: A request was made to have all software and programs on site. That will be difficult and expensive for maintenance and future updates. We will need more guidelines as to what is required as a minimum and as optional or as an alternate. The base bid might be for a new system that includes the tank and pump station with the internet data base and/or onsite computer as an option.
Response: This is something that we will consider in the bid specifications. We will seek the opinion of our internal Management Information Services to determine what will be required.
14. Question: If an offsite data base is used, there only needs to be web access from any computer. It certainly would be a cheaper option with no maintenance. Please confirm.
Response: This is something that we will consider in the bid specifications. We will seek the opinion of our internal Management Information Services to determine what will be required.
15. Question: Will there be any spare parts required?
Response: The winning bidder will be required to perform routine maintenance checks on the monitoring system. The length of the warranty will be provided on the bid specifications. Any requirement for spare parts, will be listed in the bid specifications.
16. Question: Please confirm if the system to be by satellite, cellular, or open wireless/EtherNet or parts of each.
Response: We will have to review with our Management Information Services what is the best option and most cost efficient for this project and include on the bid specifications.
17. Question: Will texting and/or paging upon alarm or just alarm on a computer screen?
Response: The program/software should have the functionality of sending a text(s) to several staff in case of an emergency.

Water Tower Requirements for Contractor Bids

Alarm Configuration Page
Alarm History
All Present Alarms
Annual communication plans reporting 24 hr. pump starts/stops
Duel Pump Staging
Field Wiring of Incoming Power
Field Wiring to Motor Controls & Control Devices
Graphical Web Interface customized to reflect the current Alarm Status
of all the Pump Stations with the last 24 hour pump run times.
High Water Alarms
Individual graphs of daily starts/stops of each pump
Individual graphs of each pumps daily run times
Intruder Alarm – One Limit Switch
Loss of Transducer Signal
Low Suction Pressure Alarm
Low Water Alarms
Mechanical Override
Monitor Heat in Tower (optional)
PC Compatibility
Power Fail
Power Restored
Pump 1 Fail (for transducer controlled stations)
Pump 2 Fail (for transducer controlled stations)
Pump Alternating Relay
Pump Start/Stop Configuration Page (to adjust on/off thresholds for pumps)
Rapid Loss of Level Water Alarm
Report Daily Pump Run Times
Reports Customized for Sharpe Hospital with available data
Setpoint Controls can be modified over the Internet
Start/Stop Lag Pump based on Sharpe Hospital's Tank Water Level

Start/Stop Lead Pump based on Sharpe Hospital's Tank Water Level

Tank Level Trending

Visual and Auditable Alarms for High & Low Water

Web Software for Server

Wireless System

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. **WSH13091**

PLEASE PRINT

Date: 1/18/13

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: <u>SIMPSON TECHNICAL SERV.</u>		PHONE <u>304-437-1913</u>
Rep: <u>MARK SIMPSON</u>		TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>TRSMWS@SUDDENLINK.NET</u>		FAX <u>304-766-3430</u>
Company: <u>F.K. EVEREST, INC.</u>		PHONE <u>304-376-9338</u>
Rep: <u>RODNEY BLOSSER</u>		TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>RODNEY@FKEVEREST.COM</u>		FAX
Company: <u>KNA ENGINEERING</u>		PHONE <u>724-553-8827</u>
Rep: <u>WAN JANI</u>		TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>KnaengineeringLLC@gmail.com</u>		FAX
Company: <u>TROMBOW EQUIPMENT</u>		PHONE <u>304-842-8611</u>
Rep: <u>BOB STARKEY</u>		TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>bstarkey@tepro-trombold.com</u>		FAX
Company: <u>TROMBOW EQUIP.</u>		PHONE
Rep: <u>BOB HARVEY</u>		TOLL FREE
Email Address: <u>bharvey@tepro-trombold.com</u>		FAX

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: WSH13091

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

- | | |
|---|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 1 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 6 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 2 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 7 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 3 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 8 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 4 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 9 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 5 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 10 |

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012